Energy Star homes use 62.5 MMBtus.  This
information was specific to Utah. Larry Kinney of
SWEEP provided GDS with a breakdown of the total
savings into gas and electric savings on February 3,
2004.

SWEEP Report, August 2003,
"Increasing Energy Efficiency in
New Buildings in the Southwest"

SWEEP Report, August 2003,
"Increasing Energy Efficiency in New
Buildings in the Southwest"

SWEEP Report, August 2003,
"Increasing Energy Efficiency in New
Buildings in the Southwest"

APPENDIX A - SOURCES AND REFERENCES FOR RESIDENTIAL DSM INPUT ASSUMPTIONS
May 20, 2004

Page 3 of 5

35000

Description

SCENARIO A
Programmable

Thermostat (.6) - Single
Family Homes

SCENARIO B
Programmable

Thermostat (.6) - Single
Family Homes - Do-It

Yourself
Natural Gas Water Heater
Blanket (Do-it-yourself kit)

Energy Star Clothes
Washer (Energy

Factor=2.5) with electric
dryer (49% of households

in Utah)

Energy Star Clothes
Washer (Energy

Factor=2.5) with gas
clothes dryer  (20% of
households in Utah)

SCENARIO A
Energy Star Windows -

Contactor Installed

SCENARIO B
Energy Star Windows Do-It

Yourself

Energy Star High Efficiency
Gas Heating Equipment -

High Efficiency Gas
Furnace

A B C D E F G H I
1 Program Inputs 0.747714286 0.747714286 0.9178 0.58114595 0.237202429 0.396657143 0.396657143 0.545428571
2 Number New Participants/Year (10% of remaining) 26,170 26,170 32,123 20,340 8,302 13,883 13,883 19,090
3 Dth Increase (Reduction)/Participant/Year 2.692 2.692 2.20 1.90 2.50 6.23 6.23 11.40
4
5 Participant ongoing O&M Costs $/Participant/Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 $50.00
6 Utility Start-up Admin Cost $/Program First Year Only $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 Utility Fixed Cost (Administrative) $/Program/Year $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $60,000.00
8 Utility Fixed Cost (Mailer) $/Program/Year $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $25,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $87,500.00
9

10 Installation Incentive - Utility to Participant $ - One time $29.40 $29.40 $7.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $200.00
11
12 Participant Install Cost $ - One Time $108.80 $58.80 $14.00 $200.00 $200.00 $750.00 $200.00 $400.00
13 Participant Net Cost $ $79.40 $29.40 $7.00 $100.00 $100.00 $650.00 $100.00 $200.00

14 Participant Savings - Electric Volume Reduction Kwh/Year 0 0 0 115 0 165 165 0
15 Participant Savings - Water Usage Reduction 0 0 0 5400 5400 0 0 0
16
17 Free Rider Percent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 DSM Device Life - Years 10 10 10 14 14 35 35 20
19
20 System Inputs Applies to Each of the Five Programs

21 Gas Marginal Cost Rate   From Base Case Model Run
22 Utility Base Revenue Rate $/Dth - First Year
23 Electric Revenue Rate $/Kwh - First Year
24
25 Discount Rates - Percent
26  Utility
27  Participant
28  Society

Total Annual Budget-Rebates $769,398.00 $769,398.00 $224,861.00 $2,034,010.83 $830,208.50 $1,388,300.00 $1,388,300.00 $3,818,000.00
Utility Fixed Cost for Admin $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $60,000.00
Marketing $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $25,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $87,500.00
   Total $857,398.00 $857,398.00 $310,361.00 $2,106,510.83 $902,708.50 $1,498,300.00 $1,498,300.00 $3,965,500.00

Total Annual Budget for Maximum Achievable Cost Effective
Potential Base Case Assuming 80% Market Penetration

$857,398.00 $310,361.00 $2,106,510.83 $902,708.50 $1,498,300.00 $3,965,500.00

Appendix A - DSM Inputs for Sendout
Model - Base Case - May 20, 2004

Page 4 of 5

Description
A

1 Program Inputs
2 Number New Participants/Year (10% of remaining)
3 Dth Increase (Reduction)/Participant/Year
4
5 Participant ongoing O&M Costs $/Participant/Year
6 Utility Start-up Admin Cost $/Program First Year Only
7 Utility Fixed Cost (Administrative) $/Program/Year
8 Utility Fixed Cost (Mailer) $/Program/Year
9

10 Installation Incentive - Utility to Participant $ - One time
11
12 Participant Install Cost $ - One Time
13 Participant Net Cost $

14 Participant Savings - Electric Volume Reduction Kwh/Year
15 Participant Savings - Water Usage Reduction
16
17 Free Rider Percent